West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 25th June, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies
Vice Chairman Clir Vachon
Members: Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Renders
Cllr Crozier Cllr Yelland
Cllr Hipsey

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

Apologies for absence

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,

bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 12 March 2019

Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report
Grant Thornton Audit Plan

(NOTE: This is the same report that was considered at the last
Committee meeting on 12 March 2019; at the request of Grant
Thornton, it has been thought useful to include again as the
composition of the Committee has changed following the Local
Elections of May 2019).

Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter

Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual
Governance Statement 2018/19

Annual Report of the Statutory Officers Panel (2018/19)

Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial
Year

Page No

1-6
7-14
15 -32
33 -36

37 - 190
191 - 194
195 - 228
229 - 230



Page No

PART TWO - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).

The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the
paragraph given below in bold type from Part | of Schedule 12(A) to
the Act.”

This document can be made available in large
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or
alternative format upon request. Please contact the
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email

darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk



mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on
TUESDAY the 12th day of March 2019 at 2.00pm

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)

Clir K Ball

Cllr W G Cann OBE
Clir B Lamb

ClIr L Watts

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor Manager
External Auditor
Specialist Accountant
Specialist — Democratic Services
Senior Case Officer —-Democratic Services

Also in attendance: Clir C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee
Member) and Cllr G Parker

*AC 34 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 22 January 2019 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*AC 35 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

The External Auditor took Members through the report. Officers had
been on site for 2 weeks looking at financial systems and the control
environment and found delivery was on track. Concern was raised by
Members that a decrease in audit fee could affect quality. The external
audit partner confirmed that there would be no reduction or
compromise on quality and the earlier deadlines would be achieved
through working smarter and ongoing dialogue through the year. More
work would also be carried out at the Interim Audit.

It was then RESOLVED that:
The report be noted
* AC 36 GRANT THORNTON’S EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITMENT

The External Auditor took Members through the External Audit
Commitment. There werero queitions or issues raised from Members.
age



* AC 37

AC 38

It was then RESOLVED that:
The report was noted

DRAFT BUDGET BOOK 2019/20

Clir Edmonds introduced the Draft Budget Book 2019/20. There was a
2% pay award on all salaries. Answering a Member question the S151
officer confirmed the £50,000 saving on public toilets was on the rural
toilets and that an update report was going to be presented to Council
on 26 March 2019 on both Okehampton and Tavistock toilets and
some of the rural toilet provision.

A question was asked around the projected reduction of housing
benefit payments (from £11.8m to £8.2m) and the S151 Officer
confirmed that this was due to the projected reduction in housing
benefit caseload from Universal Credit.

There was also a question asked about the cost of running Kilworthy
Park and why the figure in the budget book of £289,000 was higher
than the figure provided at the Informal Council meeting. The S151
Officer explained that the figure contained with the Budget Book
included £42,000 for Capital Charges (which is akin to a notional
depreciation charge for the building) and therefore the Budget Book
figure was higher as the figure mentioned at Informal Council only
included direct costs and not indirect (notional costs such as
depreciation.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The content of the draft Budget Book was noted

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’'S CONSTITUTION: RULES OF
PROCEDURE, MEMBERS’ PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE AND
PETITION SCHEME

Clir Edmonds introduced the review of the Council’s Constitution. It was
confirmed that the report had previously been presented to the Audit
Committee on 22 January 2019, but prior to presentation to Council it
was confirmed that further revisions were required.

Those revisions had now been made and a revised set of Procedure
Rules were attached as appendices. Members were generally
supportive of the Procedure Rules, however there were queries raised
regarding the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. Members discussed
the working of the Hub Committee and the role of Hub Committee
Members in more detail. It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on
being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that an additional
recommendation be included to request the Political Structures
Working Group be convened to review the workings of the Hub
Committee.

It was then RESOLVED that:
age 2



The Audit Committee RECOMMEND to council that:

. The amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West Devon Borough

Council’s Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of the report and fully
outlined at Appendix A) be approved and formally adopted;

The draft Members’ Code of Good Practice — Planning (as attached at
appendix B) be adopted;

The amendment Rules for the Petition Scheme (as attached at appendix C);
and;

The Political Structures Working Group be convened with the following Terms

of Reference:

a) To review the roles of Hub Committee Members (paying particular
attention to the circulation of information, and communication with wider
membership)

b) To assess the circumstances in which Informal Hub meetings take place in
private

c) To look at the involvement of non Hub Members in the deliberations of
Hub Committee, (to include how to best make use of non members
expertise)

d) To review the extent of delegation to the Hub Committee

AC 39 DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - NON - VOTING PARTNER

1.

2.

Clir Edmonds introduced members to the report. It was confirmed that
a recommendation would be made to Council to join the Devon Audit
Partnership as a non-voting partner.

A discussion arose as to whether there would be a conflict of interest
when the internal audit service was procured. It was agreed that the
S151 officer would seek advice from the procurement officer and
Monitoring officer.

It was then RESOLVED that:
Council be RECOMMENDED to:

join the Devon Audit Partnership as a Non-voting partner from 1st April 2019
(or as soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter); and

delegate the details of the Service Legal Agreement (including terms of
reference) to the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer, in consultation with a
Hub Committee Member for Support Services and the Chairman of the Audit

Committee.
Page 3



*AC 40 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
The internal auditor presented the Internal Audit Plan to members. It
was noted that Plymouth City Council paid for the audit of the Joint
Local Plan. Use of Social Media by officers and members was being
reviewed and whether the policies in place were being followed.

It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the report was approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 at Appendix A was approved

*AC 41 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
The internal auditor introduced the update on progress on the 2018/19
Internal Audit plan. No questions were raised.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The progress made against the 2018/19 internal audit plan, and any
issues arising was approved.

*AC42 SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2018/19
Clir Edmonds introduced the Shared Services Methodology 2018/19.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee noted the methodology of the shared services
apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough Council and
South Hams District Council, as attached in Appendix A

AC43 STRATEGIC RISK & OPPORTUNITY MONITORING —-REGULAR
UPDATE
The S151 Officer took members through the report. Members
thanked the finance team for their hard work.

It was then Resolved that:
The Audit Committee reviewed the strategic risk & opportunity register

(see Appendix 1a &b) and made recommendations to Council on a
[...]
le of government Opinicn on the WGA This work will be
accounts return completed alongside the
accounts audit.

Annual audit letter September 2020 Annual audit letter to the The letter will summarise
Council the findings of all aspects
of our work.
Our team

The key members of the audit team for 2019/20 are:

Name Phone Number E-mail
Key Audit Partner Geraldine Daly 0117 305 7741 Geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com
Engagement Manager Steve Johnson 0117 305 7868 Steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

Additional work

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake outside of
our Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed, and a detailed project
specification and fee agreed with the Council.

Quality assurance

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way dissatisfied or
would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in the first instance.

Alternatively, you may wish to contact Jon Roberts, our Public Sector Assurance regional lead partner, 5
via jon.roberts@uk.at.com.

Yours sincerely

Engagement Lead

For Grant Thoraton UK LLP

Page 35

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3




Page 36



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 25 June 2019

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/2019
and Draft Annual Governance Statement
2018/2019

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: July 2019

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner

Pauline Henstock Head of Finance Practice
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31
March 2019 are noted.

2. To elect to present in other comprehensive income changes in
fair values of all equity instruments including the CCLA
investment in accordance with IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments
with effect from 1 April 2018.

3. To note that delegated authority has been exercised by the
Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of additional planning
income received in 2018/19 to the Joint Local Plan Earmarked
Reserve.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The report advises Members that an under spend of £89,000 was
generated in 2018/2019 which was transferred to the General

Page 37



1.2

1.3

Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this
reserve now stands at £1.286 million at 31 March 2019.

The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the
main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019.

The 2018/19 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting has
adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. As a result of the
implementation of IFRS 9, the Council’s Draft Accounts reflect an
irrevocable election to designate the CCLA investment as fair
value through other comprehensive income. These investments
are eligible for the election because they meet the definition of
equity instruments in paragraph 11 of IAS32 and are neither held
for trading (the Council holds this investment as a long term
strategic investment) nor contingent consideration recognised by
an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS3 applies.
They are not considered to be puttable instruments because the
Council does not have a contractual right to put the instrument
back to the issuer for cash.

This election means there is no impact on the revenue budget.
Any gains or losses on the valuation of the CCLA investment will
therefore be transferred to a Financial Instruments Revaluation
Reserve until they are realised.

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the
requirements for the production and publication of the local
authority’s annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These
regulations introduced revised procedures for the approval 
[...]
lows:

e Purchase of investment properties (£21.4m)

» Purchase of waste vehicles (£1m)

e Leisure Centre improvements (£0.5m)

« Housing renovation grants including disabled facilities
grants (£0.4m)

4. Options available and consideration of risk

4.1

Additional planning income of £214,000 was received in 2018/19.
Delegated authority has been exercised by the Section 151 Officer
to transfer £30,000 of this additional income into the Joint Local
Plan Earmarked Reserve. This will be used to help support the
costs of the Joint Local Plan in future years. In addition, £100,000
of planning income was transferred into the Planning Policy and
Major Developments Reserve, to support peaks and troughs in the
planning service as agreed at Council (Council Minute CM51 (a)).

5. Proposed Way Forward

5.1 Members are advised that the accounts will be audited by our

External Auditors, Grant Thornton during June and July 2019.
Following the Audit, the Statement of Accounts will be brought back
to the Audit Committee for approval in July.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address

to
proposals
Y/N

Legal/Governance

and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

Page 40

The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts




The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual
Governance Statement (AGS).

Financial
implications to
include reference
to value for
money

The financial implications to this report are that an
under spend of £89,000 was generated in
2018/2019. This means that the Council’s actual
spend for 2018/2019 was 1% less than the budget
set for the year.

To note that delegated authority has been exercised
by the Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of
additional planning income received in 2018/19 to
the Joint Local Plan Earmarked Reserve.

As part of Grant Thornton’s external audit
[...]
hed.

REVIEW OF THE YEAR - THE REVENUE BUDGET

The 2018/19 budget for West Devon was £7.31 million but the actual spend was 1%
lower, providing an underspend of £89,000, which will go into the Council’s Unearmarked
Reserves which now stand at £1.286 million. The main components of the General Fund
budget for 2018/19 and how these compare with actual income and expenditure are set

out below:

Appendix A

Estimate Actual Difference

£000 £000 Cost/

(Saving)

£000

Cost of services 6,039 5,951 (88)

Parish Precepts 1,365 1,365 -

Interest and Investment income (90) (91) (1)

Amount to be r_net from Government 7,314 7,225 (89)
grants and taxation

Financed from:

Business Rates (2,050) (2,050) -

Business Rates Pilot Gain for 2018/19 (460) (460) -

Council Tax (4,525) (4,525) -

Surplus on Collection Fund (96) (96) -

Reserve Contributions (183) (183) -

UNDERSPEND 2018/19 - (89) (89)

Page 49



Appendix A

3. The underspend is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement in Section 2B and
can be summarised as follows:

£000
General Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve) at 1 April 2018 (1,197)
Underspend for the 2018/19 financial year (89)
General Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve) at 31 March 2019 (1,286)

4. The table below shows a reconciliation of the position shown on the bottom of the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the underspend for 18/19.

£000

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (2,115)
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit pension liability 1,218
Surplus on the revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment 2,225
Surplus on the revaluation of financial assets 7
The detail of the items below are shown in Note 7 ‘Adjustments
between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations’
Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account (1,716)
Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve -
Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Account 527
Adjustments primarily invol
[...]
s that the funds utilised may not necessarily be returned to the Council.
Therefore the investment has been written down to Nil during 2018/19.

12

Page 54



Appendix A

Financial Instruments — IFRS9 Election to treat Equity Instruments as Fair Value through
Other Comprehensive Income

25.

26.

In February 2017, the Council made the decision to invest £500,000 in the CCLA Local
Authority Property Fund, with the investment being placed in April 2017.

Upon transition to IFRS 9 — Financial Instruments on 1 April 2018, and in accordance
with paragraphs 5.7.5 and 7.2.8 (b) of IFRS9, West Devon Borough Council makes an
irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income, changes in the fair values
of its equity instruments. These investments are eligible for the election because they
meet the definition of equity instruments in paragraph 11 of IAS32 and are neither held
for trading (the Council holds this investment as a long term strategic investment) nor
contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which
IFRS3 applies. They are not considered to be puttable instruments because the Council
does not have a contractual right to put the instrument back to the issuer for cash. A
summary of the position of these equity instruments as at 31 March 2019 is shown below:

Purchase | Fair Value at Balance in
cost 31 March Financial
2019 Instruments
Revaluation
Reserve
£000 £000 £000
Equity Instrument
CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund 500 491 9

FINANCIAL NEEDS AND RESOURCES

27.

28.

29.

30.

The Council maintains both capital and revenue reserves. The provision of an
appropriate level of balances is a fundamental part of prudent financial management,
enabling the Council to build up funds to meet known and potential financial
commitments.

General Fund reserves (which include earmarked reserves) have increased by £0.4m
from the preceding year and stand at £5.6m at 31 March 2019.

The General Fund Balance (un-earmarked reserve) 
[...]
down procedures and is accountable to the community for the
spending of public money. The Audit Committee will provide:-

i) independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management
framework and the associated control environment

i) independent scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial
performance to the extent that it affects the Council’s exposure to risk and
weakens the control environment

iii) oversees the financial reporting process.

The review of effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by three
main sources: the work of Internal Audit; by managers who have responsibility
for the development and maintenance of the internal control environment; and
also by comments made by external auditors and other review
agencies/inspectorates.

Internal Audit

The Council’s responsibility for maintaining an effective internal audit function
is set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. This
responsibility is delegated to the S151 Officer.

The Internal Audit Shared Service Team operates in accordance with best
practice professional standards and guidelines. It independently and objectively
reviews, on a continuous basis, the extent to which the internal control
environment supports and promotes the achievement of the Council’s
objectives and contributes to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use
of resources. All audit reports go to the Senior Leadership Team who agree any
recommendations. Members receive an annual report of internal audit activity
and approve the annual audit plan for the forthcoming year.

9| Page
Page 175



The Internal Audit annual report for 2018/19 will be considered by the Audit
Committee in June 2019. The report will contain the Head of Internal Audit’s
Opinion for the 2018/19 year and this view will form part of the final Annual
Governance Statement for 2018/19.

Senior Managers

Individual managers are responsible for establishing and maintaining an
adequate system of inter
[...]
r 2019

Page 187

21 | Page




Issue Identified

Action to be Taken

Responsible Officer
& Target Date

The Panel also recommended
that once in post, the Chief
Executive brings forward a
proposed new senior leadership
structure that builds upon the
recommendations of the Peer
Review and will be along the lines
of:

-Director of Customer Service
and Delivery

-Director of Place and Enterprise
-Director of Governance
-Director of Strategic Finance

Report to be brought to
Council recommending a
new structure within six
months of the 2019
Council elections.

Chief Executive
September 2019

Internal Audit report on the
Tavistock Hotel Proposal

The Devon Audit Partnership
undertook a review on the
lessons that could be learnt from
the proposal to develop the
Abbey Rise Car Park site in the
Tavistock.

Council on 26™ March 2019
(Minute CM66) considered ten
recommendations contained
within the Internal Audit report.
A link to the report is shown
below:
http://mg.swdevon.lan/document
s/s22045/Internal%20Audit%?20
Report%20Tavistock%?20Hotel%
20Proposal.pdf

It was resolved at
Council in March 2019
that an action plan for
the ten
recommendations
contained within the
report would be brought
back to a meeting of the
July 2019 Council.

S151 Officer

Head of Assets
Practice

July 2019

Page 188

22 | Page




Issue Identified

Action to be Taken

Responsible Officer
& Target Date

Business Continuity
Management Strategy and
Work Programme

On 29% January 2019, the Hub
Committee considered a Business
Continuity Strategy and Work
Programme (Minute HC70). The
Management Strategy and Work
Programme was adopted.

The Council’s internal audit team
noted that the failure to have an
up to date Business Continuity
Strategy was a fundamental
weakness and the interim
arrangements were not good
practice long term. The Strategy
and Work Programme approved
should overcome these
weaknesses.

A full Work Programme
is set out as part of the
report to the Hub
Committee.

(Minute HC70)

Senior 
[...]
 June 2019

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on
work performed during 2018/19, and that of our
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Substantial
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of
the Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the satisfactory performance and
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during
2018/19.

Page 195



1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team
during 2018/19, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s
Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 31st March 2019, by:

* Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits;
and

« Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018, and

« Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the Audit
Committee in March 2018. The following report and appendices set out the background
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2018/19, and provides an
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control
environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation
to inform its governance statement.

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.

Page 196



Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2018/19 have
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.

Overall and based on work performed during 2018/19, and that of our
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is
of “"Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of 
[...]
update — Strategic Risk Assessment; and
xi) Six monthly update — Strategic Debt review.

TT Wa)| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Plan
	7 Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter
	8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	Appendix A - WD Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-19
	Appendix B - Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19 West Devon

	9 Annual Report of the Statutory Officers Panel (2018/19)
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	11 Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 25th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Renders
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151Officer
Monitoring Officer
Head of Finance Practice
External Auditor
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

1. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 1
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 12 March 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

2. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 
* AC 2   
The External Auditor took members through the report. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

The report be noted  



3. Grant Thornton Audit Plan 
* AC 3  
The External Auditor took Members through the External Audit Plan. He 
highlighted to the committee the significant risks and the mitigations in 
place. The S151 Officer responded to a member question around risk 
of pressure in the early closedown stating measures are taken to 
ensure the timetable is met.
                                       
It was then RESOLVED that:

The report was noted 

4. Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 
* AC 4   
The External Auditor presented the external audit letter to the 
Committee.
 
It was then RESOLVED that:

 
The content of the letter be noted 

5. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 
*AC 5   
The Lead Member for Performance & Resources introduced the report 
to the committee. It was confirmed that the limit of the Council’s 
exposure on the SW Mutual Bank was for the £49,995 purchase of 
shares. There was one question around Serveco and the S151 Officer 
confirmed that there would be a recommendation from officers to close 
the dormant company.

A member highlighted that the link within the Accounts to the 
Members’ allowances note needed updating.

Regarding the Pensions note to the Accounts (Page 129 of the 
agenda), a Member noted that the share in Overseas equities had 
increased from 37% (in March 2018) to 43% in March 2019 and the 
share in UK equities had fallen from 22% (in March 2018) to 17% in 
March 2019. The S151 Officer confirmed that the Pensions Fund was 
administered by Devon County Council and the Pensions Committee of 
DCC set the Strategy for Investment.

A member asked for confirmation that the £89,000 underspend for the 
2018/19 financial year went into the Unearmarked Reserves. The S151 
Officered confirmed this was correct and that Unearmarked Reserves 
at 31.3.2019 stood at £1.286 million. A further question was asked by 
the Member if the Council could also consider setting an Upper Limit 
for Unearmarked Reserves as well as a Minimum Limit. The S151 
Officer confirmed that this could be incorporated as a recommendation 



within the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which Members 
would consider in September 2019.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance Practice confirmed that 
de-minimis was a ‘minimum’ level, with items below that value not 
considered. 
                     
With regards to the CCLA Investment, it was confirmed that a yearly 
evaluation on the CCLA Property Fund would take place and this 
followed a discussion around IFRS9 and to elect to present in other 
comprehensive income, changes in fair values of all equity investments 
including the CLLA investment

The Lead Officer for Performance and Resources thanked the finance 
team for all their hard work. The Chair seconded the vote of thanks.
                                    
It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 were 
noted.

2. The Committee elected to present in other comprehensive income 
changes in fair value of all equity instruments including
The CCLA investment in accordance with IFRS 9 – Financial 
Instruments with effect from 1 April 2018

3. It was noted that delegated authority had been exercised by the 
Section 151 Officer to transfer £30,000 of additional planning 
income received in 2018/19 to the Joint Local Plan Earmarked 
Reserve.

6. Annual Report of the Statutory Officers Panel (2018/19) 
*AC 6   
The Lead Member for Performance & Resources introduced the report 
to the committee. The Monitoring Officer gave feedback on the Peer 
Review and Induction Scheme. 
                      
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Annual Report of the Statutory Officers’ Panel be noted 

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 
*AC 7 
The Lead Member for Performance & Resources introduced the report 
to the committee. A discussion took place as to tree inspections and 
the level of training given for such inspections. Good progress was 
being made on S106 agreements with a shared S106  Officer post now 
being in place. 

It was then RESOLVED that:
   



1.  The Audit Committee noted that overall and based on work 
performed during 2018/19, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control network.

2.  Members noted the satisfactory performance and achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team during 2018/19

8. Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year 
*AC 8
The Workplan was introduced by the S151 Officer.

The Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


